

No. 19-1392

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WORLD FAITH
FOUNDATION AND INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TAMI FITZGERALD
THE INSTITUTE FOR FAITH
AND FAMILY
9650 Strickland Road
Suite 103-222
Raleigh, NC 27615
(980) 404-2880
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

JAMES L. HIRSEN
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive
Suite 101
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
james@jameshirsens.com

DEBORAH J. DEWART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER OR NOT TO BEAR A *CHILD* PRESUPPOSES THERE *IS* IN FACT A *CHILD* DEVELOPING IN THE WOMB. 3

II. THE STRICT VIABILITY LINE IS NO LONGER VIABLE. 6

A. Viability is an arbitrary line that lacks constitutional justification. 9

B. The judicially crafted “right” to abort a pre-viable child conflicts with other areas of law, where protection does not hinge on viability. 11

C. Developments in medical technology render the viability line obsolete. 12

III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ACT AS THE NATION’S “*EX OFFICIO* MEDICAL BOARD.” 14

A. *Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt* thrust this Court back into the role of “*ex officio* medical board.” 16

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Abortion is the only medical procedure with a constitutional overlay | 17 |
| C. Strict adherence to the viability line reverses the legislative and judicial roles | 24 |
| IV. IT IS TIME TO DISCARD THE “SOCIAL EQUALITY FALLACY.” WOMEN DO NOT NEED UNFETTERED ACCESS TO ABORTION TO ACHIEVE EQUAL CITIZENSHIP | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) | 17 |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) | 7 |
| <i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016) | 7 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 3 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012) | 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) | 3, 5, 12, 13, 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1274 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019) | 17 |
| <i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d (D. Ark. 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Mack v. Carmack</i> , 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjemi</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 981 (2016) | 7, 13 |
| <i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) | 24 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) | 15, 19, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970) | 3 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) | 19 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 746 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | 9, 13, 15, 16, 28 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) | 16, 17, 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Wiersma v. Maple Leaf Farms</i> , 543 N.W.2d 787 (S.D. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) | 24 |
| STATUTES | |
| Partial Birth Abortion Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C.S. § 1531 | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Helen Alvaré, *No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom*, 58 Vill. L. Rev. 379 (2013) 26
- Randy Beck, *Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule*, 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 249 (2009) *passim*
- Khiara M. Bridges, *Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard*, 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010) 4, 5
- <https://lozierinstitute.org/cli-experts-urge-scotus-to-catch-up-to-science-in-mississippi-abortion-case/> 8
- <https://lozierinstitute.org/new-paper-coauthored-by-cli-scholars-examines-treating-the-patient-within-the-patient/> 8
- Clarke D. Forsythe, *Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms*, 21 Val. U. L. Rev. 563 (1987) . . 11
- David Garrow, *Liberty and Sexuality* 580 (1998) 10
- William R. Hopkin, Jr., *Roe v. Wade and the Traditional Legal Standards Concerning Pregnancy*, 47 Temp. L.Q. 715 (1974) 12
- David Kadar, *The Law of Tortious Prenatal Death Since Roe v. Wade*, 45 Mo. L. Rev. 639 (1980) . . 11
- Paul Benjamin Linton, *Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight From Reason in the Supreme Court*, 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993) . . 26

David Smolin, *The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court*, 75 *Marquette L. Rev.* 975 (Summer 1992) 26

Laura Wolk and O. Carter Snead, *Article: Irreconcilable Differences? Whole Woman’s Health, Gonzales, and Justice Kennedy’s Vision of American Abortion Jurisprudence*, 41 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 719 (Summer 2018) 18, 21
